

Listed on : 02.11.2015

Court No.

Item No.

**SECTION XI-A**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2**

(Application for condonation of delay in refiling SLP)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No.....CC...No. 263  
OF 2015**

**K. RAMANATHAN & ANR.**

**....Petitioners**

**Versus**

**STATE OF KERALA**

**....Respondent**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Learned counsel for the petitioners states that the additional documents, as per undertaking, have been filed today i. e. 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2015.”**

**Registry to verify and proceed further accordingly.**

This Special Leave Petition has been filed by Mr. M.P. Vinod, Advocate on 02<sup>nd</sup> September, 2011 against the judgment and Order dated 10.02.1997 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in LAA NO. 86 of 1991.

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the Special leave petitions have been filed. There is delay of 5227 days in filing the Special Leave Petitions and delay of 1178 days in re-filing the Special Leave Petitions.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed additional documents i.e Annexure P-1 and the same are circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The applications alongwith matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR